SEPTEMBER 2001 - REVISED JANUARY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
       TISP4xxxJ1BJ Overvoltage Protector Series
 TISP4070J1BJ THRU TISP4395J1BJ
BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
Description
Ground Return Element of Y Configuration

These devices allow signal voltages, without clipping, up to the maximum off-state voltage value, VDRM, see Figure 1. Voltages above VDRM are
limited and will not exceed the breakover voltage, V(BO), level. If sufficient current flows due to the overvoltage, the device switches into a low-
voltage on-state condition, which diverts the current from the overvoltage through the device. When the diverted current falls below the
holding current, IH, level the devices switches off and restores normal system operation.
How to Order
Device Symbol
  SMB Package (Top View)
Device
VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
TISP4070J1 58 70
TISP4080J1 65 80
TISP4095J1 75 95
TISP4115J1 90 115
TISP4125J1 100 125
TISP4145J1 120 145
TISP4165J1 135 165
TISP4180J1 145 180
TISP4200J1 155 200
TISP4219J1 180 219
TISP4250J1 190 250
TISP4290J1 220 290
TISP4350J1 275 350
TISP4395J1 320 395
1 2 MT2MT1
MD4JAA
MT2
MT1 SD4JAA
Rated for International Surge Wave Shapes
Wave Shape Standard
IPPSM
A
2/10 GR-1089-CORE 1000
8/20 IEC 61000-4-5 800
10/160 TIA/EIA-IS-968 (FCC Part 68) 400
10/700 ITU-T K.20/21/45 350
10/560 TIA/EIA-IS-968 (FCC Part 68) 250
10/1000 GR-1089-CORE 200............................................ UL Recognized Components
*RoHS Directive 2002/95/EC Jan 27 2003 including Annex
Device Package Carrier
TISP 4xxxJ1BJ B J  (SMB/D O - 214AA   J-Bend) R   (Embossed T ape Re eled) TISP4xxxJ1BJR-S
Order As
*R
oH
S COMPLIA
NT
SEPTEMBER 2001 - REVISED JANUARY 2007

VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
Th1a, Th1b
Part #
Th2
Part #
VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
±116 ±140 ±116 ±140 TISP4070H3BJ TISP4070J1BJ ±58 ±70
±130 ±160 ±130 ±160 TISP4080H3BJ TISP4080J1BJ ±65 ±80
±150 ±190 ±150 ±190 TISP4095H3BJ TISP4095J1BJ ±75 ±95
±180 ±230 ±180 ±230 TISP4115H3BJ TISP4115J1BJ ±90 ±115
±200 ±250 ±200 ±250 TISP4125H3BJ TISP4125J1BJ ±100 ±125
±240 ±290 ±240 ±290 TISP4145H3BJ TISP4145J1BJ ±120 ±145
±270 ±330 ±270 ±330 TISP4165H3BJ TISP4165J1BJ ±135 ±165
±290 ±360 ±290 ±360 TISP4180H3BJ TISP4180J1BJ ±145 ±180
±310 ±400 ±310 ±400 TISP4200H3BJ TISP4200J1BJ ±155 ±200
±360 ±438 ±360 ±438 TISP4219H3BJ TISP4219J1BJ ±180 ±219
SEPTEMBER 2001 - REVISED JANUARY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
        TISP4xxxJ1BJ Overvoltage Protector Series
GR-1089-CORE Designs (Continued)
ITU-T K.20, K.45 and K.21 Designs
The main impulse voltage wave shape of these recommendations is 10/700. The current wave shape is loading dependent, but it is 5/310 into
a short circuit. To coordinate with a ±400 V primary protector a minimum series resistance of 6.5 Ω is required (“The New ITU-T
Telecommunication Equipment Resistibility Recommendations”, Compliance Engineering Magazine, January-February 2002). The coordination
resistance limits the peak non-truncated current to ±400/6.5 = 62 A. A suitable Th1a and Th1b protector for these conductor currents is the
TISP3xxxT3BJ series of devices, which combine Th1a and Th1b in a single SMB3 package. The ground return protector, Th2, must be rated
for at least 124 A of a 5/310 waveshape. Suitable Th2 protectors for these ground currents are the TISP4xxxH3BJ or TISP4xxxJ1BJ series of
devices. The arrangement is shown in Figure 15 and the following table lists all the catalogue device combinations. Using the SMB3 packaged
TISP3xxxT3BJ saves one third of the PCB placement area compared to solution using three single protector SMB packaged devices.
±380 ±500 ±380 ±500 TISP4250H3BJ TISP4250J1BJ ±190 ±250
±440 ±580 ±440 ±580 TISP4290H3BJ TISP4290J1BJ ±220 ±290
±550 ±700 ±550 ±700 TISP4350H3BJ TISP4350J1BJ ±275 ±350
±640 ±790 ±640 ±790 TISP4395H3BJ TISP4395J1BJ ±320 ±395
RING to TIP Voltages
RING to GROUND,
TIP to GROUND Voltages
GR-1089-CORE Y Configuration Parts and Part Voltages

VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
Th1a + Th1b
Part #
Th2
Part #
VDRM
V
V(BO)
V
±116 ±140 ±116 ±140 TISP3070T3BJ TISP4070J1BJ ±58 ±70
±130 ±160 ±130 ±160 TISP3080T3BJ TISP4080J1BJ ±65 ±80
±150 ±190 ±150 ±190 TISP3095T3BJ TISP4095J1BJ ±75 ±95
±180 ±230 ±180 ±230 TISP3115T3BJ TISP4115J1BJ ±90 ±115
±200 ±250 ±200 ±250 TISP3125T3BJ TISP4125J1BJ ±100 ±125
±240 ±290 ±240 ±290 TISP3145T3BJ TISP4145J1BJ ±120 ±145
±270 ±330 ±270 ±330 TISP3165T3BJ TISP4165J1BJ ±135 ±165
±290 ±360 ±290 ±360 TISP3180T3BJ TISP4180J1BJ ±145 ±180
±310 ±400 ±310 ±400 TISP3200T3BJ TISP4200J1BJ ±155 ±200
±360 ±438 ±360 ±438 TISP3219T3BJ TISP4219J1BJ ±180 ±219
±380 ±500 ±380 ±500 TISP3250T3BJ TISP4250J1BJ ±190 ±250
±440 ±580 ±440 ±580 TISP3290T3BJ TISP4290J1BJ ±220 ±290
SEPTEMBER 2001 - REVISED JANUARY 2007
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Customers should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
        TISP4xxxJ1BJ Overvoltage Protector Series
ITU-T K.20, K.45 and K.21 Designs (Continued)
An ITU-T compliant design would probably require the replacement of the fuses by coordination resistors. With a ±410 V off-state voltage, this
may seem unnecessary as modern primary protectors will switch at lower voltages and automatically coordinate. On a perfect longitudinal
waveform this is true. However, the ITU-T also applies a transverse (metallic) test as well, to simulate non-simultaneous switching of the
primary protection. In this case, one conductor is grounded, which places the RING to TIP protection in parallel with the unswitched primary
protector. The ±270 V off-state voltage is likely to be lower than the primary switching voltage and there isn’t coordination. Under GR-1089-
CORE conditions with non-simultaneous switching, the 100 A 10/1000 current, which should have gone through the unswitched primary
protector, is diverted through the top arms of the Y into the switched primary, causing a 200 A current flow in that primary protector.
±550 ±700 ±550 ±700 TISP3350T3BJ TISP4350J1BJ ±275 ±350
±640 ±790 ±640 ±790 TISP3395T3BJ TISP4395J1BJ ±320 ±395
RING to TIP Voltages
RING to GROUND,
TIP to GROUND Voltages
ITU-T Y Configuration Parts and Part Voltages